reported operating loss was £5.2m (2015: loss of £10.0m).
Exceptional costs of £0.6m (2015: £6.1m) and finance costs of
£3.5m (2015: finance income of £0.1m) resulted in a reported
loss before tax of £9.3m (2015: loss of £16.1m). A tax credit of
£1.3m (2015: £3.0m) meant that the loss after tax was £8.0m
(2015: £13.1m) equating to a reported loss per share of 2.60p
(2015: loss per share of 21.25p).

In addition to reported figures, we have provided pro forma
figures to illustrate what revenues, profits and other key
performance metrics would have been had Everyday Loans,
including Trusttwo, been acquired at the beginning of 2016.
We have therefore analysed performance both before and
after temporary additional commission paid to newly
signed-up agents at Loans at Home, fair value adjustments,
the amortisation of acquired intangibles and exceptional items.
There are no directly comparable pro forma figures for 2015 as
the Company listed in February 2015 as a cash shell and had
no revenue in the first seven months of 2015.

Summary – Group pro forma results

Year ended 31 Dec 16
Pro forma normalised4

Everyday
Loans
£'000

Loans
at Home

£'000
Trusttwo

£000

Central
 costs
£000

NSF plc
Pro forma

normalised
£000

Revenue 50,088 42,170 2,416 – 94,674
Impairments (10,034) (15,313) (358) – (25,705)

Revenue less impairments 40,054 26,857 2,058 – 68,969
Admin expenses (20,631) (23,229) (1,402) (3,257) (48,519)

Temporary additional commission – (1,771) – – (1,771)

Operating profit 19,423 1,857 656 (3,257) 18,679
Finance cost (4,720) (323) (316) (264) (5,623)

Profit before tax 14,703 1,534 340 (3,521) 13,056
Taxation (2,941) (54) (68) 374 (2,688)

Profit after tax 11,762 1,480 272 (3,147) 10,368

Pro forma normalised earnings per share 3.37p
Dividend per share 1.20p

4.	 Assuming Everyday Loans (including Trusttwo) was acquired on 1 January 2016 and adjusted to exclude fair value adjustments, amortisation of acquired intangibles and
exceptional items. Note there are no comparative figures for 2015 (see Context for Results above).

A more detailed review of each of the operating businesses is outlined below showing results on a pro forma as well as a
reported basis.

Context for results
•	 The Group listed on 19 February 2015 and acquired Loans

at Home on 4 August 2015 and Everyday Loans, including